

Nos. 01-1118 and 01-1119

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,  
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION  
LEAGUE, INC., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

---

OPERATION RESCUE, PETITIONER

*v.*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

FRANK J. MARINE  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument:	
I. RICO does not authorize a private cause of action for injunctive relief .....	6
A. RICO’s text and structure vest exclusive authority in the Attorney General to sue for injunctive relief .....	6
B. A comparison with the antitrust laws shows that Congress did not create a private injunctive action .....	9
C. Policy considerations do not support a private right to injunctive relief under RICO .....	14
II. The Hobbs Act criminalizes wrongful uses of force, violence, or fear to obtain control over a business .....	15
A. The right to control a business is property under the Hobbs Act .....	15
B. A defendant obtains a property right when he secures control over the use of business assets .....	21
C. The application of the Hobbs Act in this case would not produce unwarranted expansion of liability .....	27
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	12, 13
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983) .....	21, 28
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	11
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	10, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	20
<i>County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979) .....	22
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	16
<i>Dobbins v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 195 U.S. 223 (1904) .....	16
<i>D.R. Wilder Mfg. Co. v. Corn Prods. Ref. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 165 (1915) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	18
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	17, 20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Farmers' &amp; Mechanics' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875) .....	11
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v.</i> <i>College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	16
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921) .....	10
<i>General Inv. Co. v. Lake Shore &amp; Mich. S. Ry.</i> , 260 U.S. 261 (1922) .....	10
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	16
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	16
<i>Marsh v. Nichols, Shepard &amp; Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 605 (1888) .....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904) .....	10
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) .....	2, 24
<i>Northeast Women's Ctr. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917) .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Adelstein</i> , 195 N.Y.S.2d 27 (App. Div. 1959), aff'd, 169 N.E.2d 425 (N.Y. 1960) .....	24
<i>People v. Barondess</i> , 31 N.E. 240 (N.Y. 1892) .....	17
<i>People v. Garland</i> , 505 N.E.2d 239 (N.Y. 1987) .....	18
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 32 N.E. 1105 (N.Y. 1893) .....	17
<i>People v. Spatarella</i> , 313 N.E.2d 38 (N.Y. 1974) .....	18
<i>People v. Weinseimer</i> , 102 N.Y.S. 579 (App. Div.), aff'd, 190 N.Y. 537 (1907) .....	17
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	26
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	26
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) .....	9
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987) .....	7, 13
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	9
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975) ...	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	14
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.I. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	9
<i>United States v. Albertson</i> , 971 F. Supp. 837 (D. Del. 1997), aff'd, 156 F.3d 1225 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 811 (2000) .....	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 603 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1043 (1980) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....	10
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1414 (2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	17, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1005 (1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Franks</i> , 511 F.2d 25 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 566 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 952 (1978) .....	23, 25
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	16
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Glasser</i> , 443 F.2d 994 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 854 (1971) .....	23
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 921 (1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) .....	5, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Hoelker</i> , 765 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1024 (1986) .....	19
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1093 (1987) .....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Madeoy</i> , 912 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1105 (1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nadaline</i> , 471 F.2d 340 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 411 U.S. 951 (1973) .....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	26
<i>United States v. National City Lines, Inc.</i> , 337 U.S. 78 (1949) .....	26

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Nedley</i> , 255 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1958) .....	28	
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 910 (1979) .....	19, 23	
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 821 (1990) .....	20	
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 950 F.2d 1519 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20	
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 515 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	24	
<i>United States v. Sturm</i> , 870 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	29	
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1021 (1970) .....	19, 23	
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	14	
<i>United States v. Zappola</i> , 677 F.2d 264 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 866 (1982) .....	29	
<i>United States v. Zemek</i> , 634 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 916 (1981) .....	19, 23	
 Statutes and regulations:		
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15 <i>et seq.</i> :		
§ 4, 15 U.S.C. 15(a) .....	4	
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. 26 .....	4, 10, 12, 13	
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-259, § 3, 108 Stat. 694 (18 U.S.C. 248) .....		14
18 U.S.C. 248(a) .....	15	
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(1)(B) .....	15	
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	19	
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	19	
Hobbs Anti-Racketeering Act:		
18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	2, 3, 1a	
18 U.S.C. 1951(a) .....	5, 15, 21	
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1) .....	28	
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2) .....	15, 21, 27, 28-29	
Organized Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 .....		9

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 1963(c) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1964 .....	1, 2, 6, 2a
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. 1964(b) .....	3, 6, 7, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 12
Sherman Act, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 .....	4
§ 4, 26 Stat. 209-210 .....	9, 10, 11
§ 7, 26 Stat. 210 .....	9
Travel Act, 18 U.S.C. 1952 .....	3
N.Y. Penal Law (Consol. 1909):	
§ 850 .....	17
§ 851 .....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 135.60 (McKinney 1997) .....	27, 28
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1994) .....	21
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	21
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> :	
Vol. 1 .....	16
Vol. 4 .....	20
2 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (9th ed. 1923) .....	20
C. Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler: RICO Meets the First     Amendment</i> , (1994) Sup. Ct. Rev. 129 .....	24
73 C.J.S., <i>Property</i> (1983) .....	16
2 E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1832) .....	20
Commissioners of the Code, <i>Proposed Penal Code of the State of New York</i> (1865):	
§ 613 .....	17
§ 614 .....	17
91 Cong. Rec. 11,912 (1945) .....	25

## IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 27,739 .....	12
p. 35,228 .....	13
p. 35,346 .....	13
2 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986) .....	28
7 J. Murray, <i>New English Dictionary</i> (1909) .....	21
(1909) .....	21
<i>Random House Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	21
1 W. Russell, <i>Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> (8th ed. 1923) .....	20
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (1917) .....	21
3 F. Wharton, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> (1912) .....	20
